

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 10, 2024 1:51 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #245 (“Valuation for Assessments”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners:</b> Dave Davia and Michael Fields,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Scott Wasserman and Ann Adele Terry,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Attorneys for Respondents:</p> <p>Thomas M. Rogers III, #28809 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) <a href="mailto:trey@rklawpc.com">trey@rklawpc.com</a>; <a href="mailto:nate@rklawpc.com">nate@rklawpc.com</a></p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence Stiles LLC 225 E. 16th Ave., Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 303-949-7676 (telephone) <a href="mailto:eramey@TLS.legal">eramey@TLS.legal</a></p>	<p>Case Number: 2024SA121</p>
<p><b>RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Legal Argument .....	2
I. Initiative #245 does in fact “specify a mechanism for protecting education funding.” .....	2
II. Petitioners cannot mandate how the General Assembly provides a local backfill. ....	3
III. Petitioners misdescribe the logrolling dynamics at work. ....	7
IV. Petitioners cannot reframe their single subject.....	8
Conclusion .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Dwyer</i> , 2015 CO 58.....	7
<i>In re Interrog. on House Bill 21-1164</i> , 2021 CO 34 .....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132</i> , 2016 CO 55 .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #17 (New State Dep’t and Elected Bd. for Env’t Conservation)</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55 ....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-98 #84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amend. to the Const. of the State of Colo. Adding Paragraph (D) Subsection (8) of Section 20 of Article X (Amend Tabor #32)</i> , 908 P.2d 125 (Colo. 1995).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52 ...	9
<i>In re Titles, Ballot Titles, &amp; Submission Clauses for Proposed Initiatives 2021-2022 #67, #115, &amp; #128</i> , 2022 CO 37.....	9
Initiative 2021-2022 #27, 2021SA151.....	5
Initiative 2023-2024#21, 2023SA109.....	5

### Other Authorities

Office of the Governor, “A Strong Budget for Colorado’s Future: Governor Polis Signs Bipartisan Budget to Fully Fund Colorado’s Schools, Create More Housing Coloradans Can Afford, and Make Colorado Safer,” Apr. 29, 2024.....	7
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

S. Klamann and N. Coltrain, “Four key takeaways from Colorado’s ‘breakthrough’ legislative session,” *The Denver Post*, May 10, 2024 .....8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const. art. IX, sec. 17 .....7
